
250] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1963 347

proval by a majority of the members of the school board of inde-
pendent school district No. 14, and upon compliance with Minne-
sota Statutes 1961, Section 645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 252—H. F. No. 865

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Benton county; providing for the salary oj
the county treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Benton county; treasurer's salary. The annual
salary of the county treasurer of Benton county shall be set by the
county board at an amount not to exceed $7,000.

Sec. 2. The aforesaid salary shall constitute the base salary
and said treasurer shall be entitled to any cost of living increase
hereafter granted under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 375.43 and acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by a majority
of the members of the board of county commissioners of Benton
county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section
645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 253—H. F. No. 870

[Not Coded]

An act relating to elections in special school district No. 3,
Duluth, Minnesota; repealing Special Laws 1891, Chapter 312,
Section 2; and Laws 1933, Chapter 117, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of_ Minnesota:

Section 1. Special school district No. 3; elections. Elec-
tion of directors and of any question or proposition to be voted upon
of special school district No. 3, Duluth, Minnesota, shall be held
in conjunction with the general municipal election in Duluth, Minne-
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sota, on the first Tuesday in April of the years 1963, 1964, 1965,
and 1966 and on such a day in each odd numbered year thereafter.

Sec. 2. In the elections to be held in 1963, 1964, and 1966,
three directors shall be elected hi each of said years for three year
terms each; in the year 1965, two directors shall be elected for two
year terms and one director for a four year term.

Sec. 3. In the election in 1967, five directors shall be elected
for four year terms and in 1969, four directors shall be elected for
four year terms. In such elections in each succeeding odd numbered
year, the number of directors shall be elected for four year terms
corresponding to the terms expiring.

Sec. 4. All such elections shall be held in the manner pre-
scribed by law and the directors elected at each such election shall
take office at the regular meeting of such school board meeting
held in May next succeeding each such election.

Sec. 5. The governing body of said special school district
No. 3 and the city council of the city of Duluth shall apportion the
cost of each such election in such proportion and amount as said
bodies shall agree upon.

Sec. 6. Special Laws 1891, Chapter 312, Section 2, and
Laws 1933, Chapter 117, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1935,
Chapter 236, as amended by Laws 1949, Chapter 159, Section 1,
as amended by Laws 1951, Chapter 291, Section 1, are hereby
repealed.

Sec. 7. This act shall become effective when it is approved
by a majority of the governing body of special school district No.
3, Duluth, Minnesota, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes,
Section 645.021.

Approved April 17, 1963.

CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 1088

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the jurisdiction and powers of the port
authority of the city ~of Saint Paul with reference to recreation and
recreation facilifies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Paul port authority; recreation facilities. The
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